
- 1 -

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

MONDAY 10TH DECEMBER 2018
AT 6.00 P.M.

 PARKSIDE SUITE, PARKSIDE, MARKET STREET, BROMSGROVE, 
WORCESTERSHIRE, B61 8DA 

PLEASE NOTE THAT AFTER 5PM,  ACCESS TO THE PARKSIDE SUITE IS VIA THE 
MAIN ENTRANCE DOOR ON THE STOURBRIDGE ROAD.  PLEASE ALSO NOTE THAT 
THERE IS NO PUBLIC PARKING AVAILABLE FOR THE NEW PREMISES.  THE 
NEAREST PARKING IS THE  PARKSIDE (MARKET STREET) PAY AND DISPLAY CAR 
PARK.   

MEMBERS: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P.L. Thomas (Vice-
Chairman), C. Allen-Jones, S. J. Baxter, M. T. Buxton, 
C.A. Hotham, S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon, M. A. Sherrey, 
C. J. Spencer and P. J. Whittaker

Updates to the Reports of the Head of Planning and Regeneration Services will be available 
in the Council Chamber one hour prior to Meeting.  You are advised to arrive in advance of 
the start of the Meeting to allow yourself sufficient time to read the updates.

Members of the Committee are requested to arrive at least fifteen minutes before the start 
of the meeting to read any additional representations and to ask questions of the Officers 
who will also make themselves available for at least one hour before the meeting.  Members 
are also requested to give Officers at least forty-eight hours notice of detailed, technical 
questions in order that information can be sought to enable answers to be given at the 
meeting.

AGENDA

1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes 

2. Declarations of Interest 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests.



- 2 -

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 5th November 2018 (Pages 1 - 4)

4. Updates to planning applications reported at the meeting (to be circulated 
prior to the start of the meeting) 

5. 18/00282/FUL - Residential development of 7 No. Dwellings associated 
garaging - Yew Tree Farm, St. Kenelms Road, Romsley, Halesowen, 
Worcestershire, B62 0NU - Kendrick Homes Limited (Pages 5 - 16)

6. 18/01036/FUL - Erection of 1 three-bed dwelling house - Land Adjoining 171 
Salwarpe Road, Charford, Bromsgrove, B60 3HT - Mr. R. Hall (Pages 17 - 22)

7. 18/01119/FUL - Amendments to previously approved scheme 18/00212/FUL - 
1 Blakes Field Drive, Barnt Green, Birmingham, Worcestershire, B45 8JT - Mr. 
I. Watson (Pages 23 - 28)

8. 18/01231/FUL - Access gates - Yew Tree Cottage, Chapmans Hill, Romsley, 
Halesowen, Worcestershire, B62 0HB - E. Bayliss (Pages 29 - 32)

9. 18/01376/FUL - Extension to existing garage roof and external staircase to 
form a guest bedroom - 26 Blackwell Road, Barnt Green, Birmingham, 
Worcestershire, B45 8BU - Mr. C. Hotham (Pages 33 - 36)

10. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so 
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting 

K. DICKS
Chief Executive 

Parkside
Market Street
BROMSGROVE
Worcestershire
B61 8DA

29th November 2018



- 3 -

B R O M S G R O V E    D I S T R I C T    C O U N C I L

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Information for Members of the Public

The Planning Committee comprises 11 Councillors.  Meetings are held once a 
month on Mondays at 6.00 p.m. in the Parkside Suite,  Parkside, Market 
Street, Bromsgrove, B61 8DA  - access to the Parkside Suite after 5pm is via 
the main entrance door on the Stourbridge Road.   The nearest available 
public parking  for the new premises is Parkside (Market Street) Pay and 
Display. .

The Chairman of the Committee, who is responsible for the conduct of the 
meeting, sits at the head of the table.  The other Councillors sit around the 
inner-tables in their party groupings.    To the immediate right of the Chairman 
are the Planning Of
[...]
s to Information) Act 
1985, unless otherwise stated against a particular report, "background papers" 
in accordance with Section 100D will always include the Case Officer's written 
report and any letters or memoranda of representation received (including 
correspondence from Parish Councils, the Highway Authority, statutory 
consultees, other 'statutory undertakers' and all internal District Council 
Departments).

Further information

If you require any further information on the Planning Committee, or wish to 
register to speak on any application for planning permission to be considered 
by the Committee, in the first instance, please contact Pauline Ross, 
Democratic Services Officer, at p.ross@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk, or 
telephone (01527) 881406  



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee
5th November 2018

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

5TH NOVEMBER 2018, AT 6.00 P.M.

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P.L. Thomas (Vice-Chairman), 
S. J. Baxter, C.A. Hotham, S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon, M. A. Sherrey, 
C. J. Spencer and P. J. Whittaker

Officers: Mrs. T. Lovejoy, Mr. D. M. Birch, Mr. P. Lester and Ms. A. Scarce

42/18  APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C. Allen-Jones 
and  M. Buxton.

43/18  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

44/18  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Planning committee held on 8th 
October 2018 were received.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8th October 2918 
were received.

45/18  18/01001/FUL - PROPOSED AGRICULTURAL STORAGE BUILDING 
AND ACCESS TRACK - LAND OPPOSITE CROFT COTTAGE, 
WOODGATE ROAD, STOKE PRIOR, BROMSGROVE, 
WORCESTERSHIRE, B60 4HG - MR. D. BADGER

Officers clarified that the Application had been brought to the Planning 
Committee for consideration at the request of Councillor M. Glass, Ward 
Member.  

Officers also provided a verbal update in r
[...]
e applicant’s land ownership. Their animal health 
registration and a Rural Payments Agency letter confirming the 
County Parish Holding Number and Single Business Identifier. All 
of these have been viewed by the planning officer.

 In respect of objector comments, Mr Banham an objector had 
provide further comments and evidence regarding quad biking on 
grazing land within Woodgate which the applicant has identified 
as having access to graze sheep.  He had also sought 
clarification on public consultation. In relation to this, two letters 
were sent to 10 neighbours in the vicinity of the site, the first 
related to the original scheme which proposed the agricultural 
building in the corner of the field, and allowed 24 days to 
comment on the proposal. A second letter was also sent to 
neighbour notifying them of the amendment to the scheme, this 
allowed 17 further days for comments. There had been some 
confusion locally due to the discussions between the applicant 
and Parish Council, which he was not party to. 

Page 2

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee
5th November 2018

 The application had not changed following the first 
amendment, all comments received from the public had been 
summarised in the report.

 It was confirmed that Members had also been sent an email 
providing photographs of the site.

At the invitation of the Chairman, Mrs H. Moule, the applicant’s 
representative, addressed the Committee, followed by Mr. R. Banham, 
objector.

The Committee then considered the Application, which Officers had 
recommended be granted.  Members discussed the application in detail 
and Officers responded to a number of queries raised, in particular 
concerns were raised in respect of the location of the building itself, 
within the site, the applicant’s intended use of the building, other 
agricultural uses that could take place in the building following grant of 
the building and the possible impact on the amenity of neighbouring 
properties of those uses, and potential vehicle access across the public 
right of way.  Members also raised concerns over the proximity of the 
building to nearby properties and questioned the reasons for the revised 
location of the building.  Members also discussed the use of the building 
and officers advised that it was not possible to place any further 
conditions restricting the agricultural uses of the building.

There was a brief adjournment of the meeting whilst clarification was 
sought in respect of motor vehicle access across the public footpath. 
The Officers read a brief statement clarifying advice from the Public 
Rights of Way officer.

Following the adjournment the Committee was minded to refuse 
Planning Permission.

RESOLVED that Planning Permission be REFUSED on the grounds of 
the location of the building and the adverse impact on residential 
amenity.

The meeting closed at 6.42 p.m.

Chairman

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Name of Applicant 
 

Proposal Expiry Date 
 
Plan Ref. 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 

Kendrick 
Homes Ltd 

Residential development of 7 No. Dwellings 
associated garaging 
 
Yew Tree Farm, St Kenelms Road, 
Romsley, Halesowen, Worcestershire B62 
0NU 

02.05.2018 18/00282/FUL 
 
 

 
Councillor Sherrey has requested this application be considered by Planning 
Committee rather than being determined under delegated powers.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be Granted 
 
Consultations 
Highways - Bromsgrove Consulted 20.07.2018 
Due to the number of objections raised to the proposed development a review of accident 
data was undertaken and the application considered by a qualified road safety auditor. 
This audit has not raised any concerns that there will be an erosion of highway safety as 
a result of this proposal. The traffic flows in the vicinity are relatively low, no accidents 
have been recorded in the immediate vicinity of the proposed development, and the 
existing road width fronting the proposed development is acceptable. Due to concerns 
raised by the local community the applicant has proposed to increase the footpath width 
to a minimum 2m; the applicant has also allocated to Worcestershire Highways a 0.7m 
verge beyond the widened footpath, this allows the highway to be widened should it be 
deemed necessary at a later date. 
 
The applicant has offered a Unilateral Undertaking to the Highway Authority which 
provides £35,000 to the implementation of local highway schemes which will be 
developed in consultation with the Local Parish Council.  
 
The Highway Authority has undertaken a robust assessment of the planning application. 
Based on the analysis of the information submitted the Highway Authority concludes that 
there would not be an unacceptable highways impact and therefore there are no 
justifiable grounds on which an objection could be maintained. The Highway Authority 
therefore submits a response of no objection subject to conditions. 
 
Romsley Parish Council Consulted 23.07.2018 
Objection due to impact of proposal on Highway Safety.  
 
Waste Management Consulted 23.07.2018 
No objection. 
 
Worcestershire Wildlife Trust Consulted 10.04.2018 
No objection subject to conditions.  
 
Senior Community Safety Project Officer Community Safety Consulted 10.04.2018 
No objection however consideration should be given to ensuring the site has natural 
surveillance. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Plan reference 

 

Arboricultural Officer Consulted 19.03.2018 
While retention of the Aspens would be preferred, I consider that these are reaching the 
end of their safe useful life expectancy and that their removal can be adequately 
mitigated by the indicatively shown tree and hedge planting scheme. As much as 
possible of the front boundary hedge should be retained during construction to provide 
immediate scre
[...]
 Kenelms Road (including width of road not allowing 

vehicles to pass, non-compliance with yellow lines and poor driving, use of 
southern part of the street for Coop staff, shoppers and deliveries, risk to 
pedestrians and coach collecting school children)  

- Four additional vehicular accesses on road causes will exacerbate issues  
- Creation of yellow lines will not improve situation with no enforcement   
- Road improvements suggested to do overcome objections raised  
- Land is within the Green Belt  
- Number of dwellings is not considered a village infill  
- Land is a pleasant open green field  
- Land is outside the village envelope  

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



Plan reference 

 

- Application will set a precedent  
- Pavement will be blocked by bins on waste collection day  
- Disruption during construction period 
- Loss of a view  
- Proposed dwellings are not affordable  
- There are enough homes of this style in Romsley  
- Previous permissions refused locally  
- Application would set a precedent  
- Impact on ecology (bats/birds/badgers/deer/field mice/foxes/loss of trees and 

hedgerow etc) 
- Date of Ecology Survey was in November  
- Light pollution   
-  Overlooking of properties to the south  
-  Disruption during construction  
 
Cllr. Sherrey Consulted 15.11.2018 
The application should be called into planning committee due to the level of public 
interest and concerns predominately relating to the safety of the highways 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
Bromsgrove District Plan 
BDP1 Sustainable Development Principles 
BDP2 Settlement Hierarchy 
BDP4 Green Belt 
BDP7 Housing Mix and Density 
BDP16 Sustainable Transport 
BDP19 High Quality Design 
BDP21 Natural Environment 
 
Others 
NPPF National Planning Policy Framework (2018) 
SPG1 Residential Design Guide 
 
Relevant Planning History   
17/01377/OUT 
 
 

Proposed 8 No. homes and associated 
garages. 

 Withdrawn  10.01.2018 
 
 

Proposal 
 
The application site is located within the Green Belt
[...]
mpact on all the surrounding 
properties in accordance with the guidance within SPG1 and Policy BDP1 of the BDP. 
 
Highways  
 
The proposed development proposes 4 vehicular accesses to facilitate the 7 dwellings. A 
significant number of objections have been received from the local residents and the 
Parish Council in respect of the existing parking/blocking of road issues due to its width, 
close proximity to the Co-op shop and the fact that the road is one of the main arteries 
into the village. Due to the number of objections raised the County Highways Authority 
has undertaken a review of accident data and the application has been considered by a 
qualified road safety auditor. This review of the data has not raised any concerns or 
demonstrated that the proposal will result in an erosion of highway safety. The traffic 
flows in the vicinity are relatively low, no accidents have been recorded in the immediate 
vicinity of the proposed development, and the existing road width fronting the proposed 
development is acceptable.  
 
Due to the existing situation on the roads and the concerns raised by the local community 
the applicant has proposed to increase the footpath width to a minimum 2m; the applicant 
has also allocated to Worcestershire Highways a 0.7m verge beyond the widened 
footpath, this would allow the highway to be widened should it be deemed necessary in 
the future. The applicants have also agreed to provide a unilateral undertaking to County 
Highways for works to the highways outside of the application site. These works are 
outside of the red line of the application site and having regards to County Council 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Plan reference 

 

comments these are not required to make the application acceptable. This does not 
therefore form part of my assessment and is therefore not conditioned within this 
recommendation. Furthermore in order to ensure no displacement of vehicles from the 
proposed development occurs the applicant ha
[...]
___________________________________ 
 

 

Mr Roger Hall Erection of 1 three-bed dwelling house. 
 
Land Adjoining 171 Salwarpe Road , 
Charford, Bromsgrove, B60 3HT,   

09.10.2018 18/01036/FUL 
 
 

 
Councillor Shannon has requested that this application is considered by Planning 
Committee rather than being determined under delegated powers. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be Refused 
 
Consultations 
  
Highways - Bromsgrove Consulted 09.10.2018 
No objection subject to conditions relating to access and visibility splays, turning and 
parking, provision of cycle parking and an electric vehicle charging point. 
 
Drainage Engineers Internal Planning Consultation Consulted 09.10.2018 
No objections 
  
Arboricultural Officer Consulted 09.10.2018 
No objections 
 
Public notifications 
One site notice was posted 25.10.2018 and expired 18.11.2018 
Ten neighbour letters were sent 09.10.2018 and expired 02.11.2018 
 
Three representations have been received in objection to the proposal, raising the 
following issues: 
 

 Design 

 Impact on amenity  

 Highways 

 Ecology 

 Noise during construction 

 Inaccuracy of plans 

 Setting a precedent for future development 

 Anti-social behaviour on land 

 Legal matters relating to shared easements 
 
One representation has been received in support of the proposal.  
 
Relevant Policies 
 
Bromsgrove District Plan 
BDP1 Sustainable Development Principles 
BDP7 Housing Mix and Density 
BDP16 Sustainable Transport 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



Plan reference 

 

BDP19 High Quality Design 
BDP21 Natural Environment 
 
Others 
NPPF National Planning Policy Framework (2018) 
NPPG National Planning Practice Guidance 
SPG1 Residential Design Guide 
 
Relevant Planning History   
 
17/01430/FUL 
 

Erection of 1 three-bed dwelling house. 
 

 Refused 02.02.2018 
 
 

  
14/0143 
 

Proposed extension and conversion of 
existing residential property to form 5 
No. apartments with ancillary parking 
and lands
[...]
efused 
 
Reasons for Refusal  
    

1. By reason of its siting, density and design the proposed detached dwellings would 
be at odds with the uniform pattern of development and the open, spacious 
character of this residential area. The proposed development would therefore be 
contrary to policy BDP19 of the Bromsgrove District Plan, the guidance within 
SPG1 and the NPPF. 
 

2. By reason of its siting and scale the proposed development would appear 
overbearing and would cause a loss of light to habitable windows of both adjacent 
dwellings, causing substantial harm to the amenity levels experienced by the 
occupiers, contrary to Policy BDP1 of the Bromsgrove District Plan, the guidance 
with SPG1 and the NPPF. 
 
 

Case Officer: Charlotte Wood Tel: 01527 64252 Ext 3412  
Email: Charlotte.Wood@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

Page 22

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 
Name of Applicant 
 

Proposal Expiry Date 
 
Plan Ref. 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 

Mr Ian Watson Amendments to previously approved 
scheme 18/00212/FUL 
 
1 Blakes Field Drive, Barnt Green, 
Birmingham, Worcestershire, B45 8JT  
 
 

30.10.2018 18/01119/FUL 
 
 

Councillor Kit Taylor has requested that this application be considered by Planning 
Committee rather than being determined under delegated powers. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be Granted 
 
Consultations 
  
Lickey and Blackwell Parish Council Consulted 12.10.2018 
  
Lickey and Blackwell Parish Council have no objections to this application. 
 
Publicity 
 
6 Neighbour notification letters sent out   12.10.2018 - No objections received 
 
Councillor Kit Taylor - After various discussions with residents,  I 
share their concerns regarding the number of planning applications that have been 
submitted.   
 
Relevant Policies 
 
Bromsgrove District Plan 
BDP1 Sustainable Development Principles 
BDP19 Hig
[...]
 rural location characterised by open frontages with low 

lying boundaries predominately consisting of vegetation with a small number of 
dwellings on the east and farms to the west. The proposed gates would have a 
height of 1.85 metres constructed of close board timber with rendered brick pillars 
and would have an urban appearance. The proposed height and design of the 
gates and associated pillars is not sympathetic to the local character of the area 
and is therefore considered to be contrary to BDP4 and BDP19 of the Bromsgrove 
District Plan and the guidance contained in Paragraph 127 of the NPPF. 

 
 
Case Officer: Emily Farmer Tel:  01527 881657  
Email: emily.farmer@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 32

Agenda Item 8



 
 

 
Name of Applicant 
 

Proposal Expiry Date 
 
Plan Ref. 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 

Mr C Hotham Extension to existing garage roof and 
external staircase to form a guest bedroom 
 
26 Blackwell Road, Barnt Green, 
Birmingham, Worcestershire, B45 8BU  

28.12.2018 18/01376/FUL 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be granted.  
 
Consultations 
  
Barnt Green Parish Council Consulted 08.11.2018 
No Comments Received To Date   
  
Conservation Officer Consulted 08.11.2018 
This property is separated from the Barnt Green Conservation Area by the railway line 
which connects Barnt Green to Bromsgrove and beyond. I therefore do not consider that 
this modest extension to the garage will impact on the significance of the Barnt Green 
Conservation Area. 

 
Network Rail Consulted 08.11.2018 
No objection however given the proximity of the works to the railway the applicant is 
advised to make contact with Network Rail prior to undertaking the works.  
 
Publicity  
 
Two neighbour letters were sent to the adjoining occupiers on 8th November and expire 
on 2nd December.   
 
A site notice wa
[...]
hbouring 
property to the north which is at a lower land level however given the position of this 
dwelling within its plot, the boundary treatments and the separation distances achieved 
no concerns are raised in respect of neighbour amenity to this dwelling.  
 
No objections have been received in respect of this application and it is considered to be 
an appropriate form of development in this location. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be granted  
 
Conditions:  
 
 1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 
  
 Reason :- In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
 2) All new external walls and roofs shall be finished in materials to match in colour, 

form and texture those on the existing building.  
  

Page 34

Agenda Item 9



Plan reference 

 

 Reason:- To ensure that the development is satisfactory in appearance, to 
safeguard the visual amenities of the area and in accordance with Policies in the 
Local Plan. 

 
 3) The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following plans and drawings: 
  
 General Arrangements Dwng No. 910.1 
  
 REASON: To provide certainty to the extent of the development hereby approved 

in the interests of proper planning. 
 
 
 

Case Officer: Emily Farmer Tel:  01527 881657  
Email: emily.farmer@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 5th November 2018
	5 18/00282/FUL - Residential development of 7 No. Dwellings associated garaging - Yew Tree Farm, St. Kenelms Road, Romsley, Halesowen, Worcestershire, B62 0NU - Kendrick Homes Limited
	6 18/01036/FUL - Erection of 1 three-bed dwelling house - Land Adjoining 171 Salwarpe Road, Charford, Bromsgrove, B60 3HT - Mr. R. Hall
	7 18/01119/FUL - Amendments to previously approved scheme 18/00212/FUL - 1 Blakes Field Drive, Barnt Green, Birmingham, Worcestershire, B45 8JT - Mr. I. Watson
	8 18/01231/FUL - Access gates - Yew Tree Cottage, Chapmans Hill, Romsley, Halesowen, Worcestershire, B62 0HB - E. Bayliss
	9 18/01376/FUL - Extension to existing garage roof and external staircase to form a guest bedroom - 26 Blackwell Road, Barnt Green, Birmingham, Worcestershire, B45 8BU - Mr. C. Hotham



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee
10th December 2018

1

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 10TH DECEMBER 2018, AT 6.00 P.M.

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P.L. Thomas (Vice-Chairman), 
C. Allen-Jones, S. J. Baxter, C.A. Hotham, S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon, 
M. A. Sherrey, C. J. Spencer and P. J. Whittaker

Officers: Mrs. T. Lovejoy, Mr. D. M. Birch, Mrs. N. Chana, Miss. E. Farmer 
and Mrs. P. Ross

46/18  APOLOGIES

An apology for absence was received from Councillor M. T. Buxton.

47/18  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor C. A. Hotham declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
Agenda Item 9 – Planning Application 18/01376/FUL – 26 Blackwell 
Road, Barnt Green, Birmingham, Worcestershire, B45 8BU, in that he 
was the Applicant.  Councillor Hotham withdrew from the meeting prior 
to consideration of this agenda item and took no part in the discussion or 
voting on the matter.  

All Members present at the meeting also declared Other Disclosable 
Interests in Agenda Item 9 (Planning Application 18/01376/FUL - 
extension to existing garage roof and external staircase to form a guest 
bedroom – 26 Blackwell Road, Barnt Green, Birmingham, 
Worcestershire, B45 8BU), in that they were all acquainted with the 
Applicant, Mr. C. Hotham, through their roles as District Councillors.  

Councillor C. Allen-Jones also declared an other disclosable interest in 
Agenda Item 8 (Planning Application 18/01231/FUL - access gates - 
Yew Tree Cottage, Chapmans Hill, Romsley, Halesowen, 
Worcestershire, B62 0HB), in that he had had discussions with the 
applicant in respect of their reasons for requiring the gates; but that he 
had no pre-determined views on the matter.  

Councillor M. A. Sherrey declared an other disclosable interest in 
Agenda Item 5 (Planning Application 18/00282/FUL - residential 
development of 7 no. dwellings associated garaging - Yew Tree Farm, 
St Kenelms Road, Romsley, Halesowen, Worcestershire, B62 0NU), in 
that she had called in the application, due to the level of public interest 



Planning Committee
10th December 2018

2

and concerns predominately relating to the safety of the highways; but 
that she had no pre-determined views on the matter.  

48/18  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Planning committee held on 5th 
November 2018 were received.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5th November 2018 
be agreed as a correct record.

49/18  UPDATES TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS REPORTED AT THE 
MEETING (TO BE CIRCULATED PRIOR TO THE START OF THE 
MEETING)

The Chairman confirmed with Members that they had received and read 
the updates to planning applications, which had been published and 
circulated, prior to the commencement of the meeting.

50/18  18/00282/FUL - RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF 7 NO. DWELLINGS 
ASSOCIATED GARAGING - YEW TREE FARM, ST. KENELMS ROAD, 
ROMSLEY, HALESOWEN, WORCESTERSHIRE, B62 0NU - KENDRICK 
HOMES LIMITED

Officers clarified that the Application had been brought to the Planning 
Committee for consideration at the request of Councillor M. A. Sherrey, 
Ward Member.  

Officers reported on additional comments, as received from Mott 
MacDonald Consultant Company who had been commissioned in order 
to provide a review of the highway matters, a further representation from 
Romsley Parish Council; comments from Ruth Bamford, Head of Service 
who had further considered the request for the unilateral undertaking for 
a planning obligation in the sum of £35,000 agreed between 
Worcestershire County Council and the Applicant; details of which had 
been summarised and detailed in the published Update Report, copies 
of which were provided to Committee Members and the public gallery 
prior to the commencement of the meeting.

At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. R. Arrowsmith, Chairman, Romsley 
Parish Council, addressed the Committee on behalf of Romsley Parish 
Council, in objection to the Application.

The Committee then considered the Application, which had been 
recommended for approval by Officers.  Having noted all of the 
information provided by Officers and the representations made on behalf 
of Romsley Parish Council; Members went on to debate the concerns 
expressed by local residents and the Parish Council in respect of 
highway safety, the impact on local residents and road issues due to the 
road width and close proximity to the Co-op shop.  



Planning Committee
10th December 2018

3

Members noted that, as detailed in the Update Report, the Parish and 
local community had monitored 80 safety incidents over a 12 day period 
in November 2018.  Members were also mindful that, as seen in the 
video of CCTV, as referred to in the Update Report, that some incidents 
were due to driver behaviour and bad driving.

The Chairman invited the County Council’s Highways Officer to 
comment and in doing so, he reiterated the areas which he had 
highlighted within the report before Members, and also clarified that the 
normal minimum width for a vehicle to pass was 4.1 metres, guidance 
stated 4.8 metres, therefore the 5 metres available was acceptable for 
the width of the road.  Some of the concerns raised by residents were 
due to driver behaviour.  The applicant had also proposed to increase 
the footpath width to a minimum 2 metres and had also allocated to 
Worcestershire Highways a 0.7 metre verge beyond the widened 
footpath, which would allow the highway to be widened should it be 
deemed necessary in the future.  

Members sought further clarification with regard to the Applicant offering 
a Unilateral Undertaking to the Highway Authority to provide £35,000 to 
the implementation of local highway schemes to be developed in 
consultation with the local Parish Council.  

With the agreement of the Chairman, the Council’s Planning Lawyer 
explained that any planning obligation had to be proportionate, 
necessary and reasonable in relation to the development before it could 
form a reason to grant planning permission.  Because the highway 
authority had stated that the contribution of £35,000 proposed by the 
Applicant was not necessary, then in accordance with legislation, the 
Committee could not take into account the Unilateral Undertaking of 
£35,000, as offered by the Applicant, when making their decision.  
Members were tasked with making their decision in accordance with 
relevant legislation and guidance.

Members went on to debate the highway safety issues raised in more 
detail and having further considered all of the information as presented 
and clarification from Officers and the County Council’s Highways Officer 
and with the matter being put to the vote, Members considered that:

1. the proposed four vehicular accesses on the street would encourage 
drivers to mount the kerb on St Kenelms Road at a greater speed 
resulting in an unsafe situation for pedestrians and the future 
occupiers of the dwellings.  The proposed development was 
therefore contrary to policies BDP1, BPD16 and BPD19 and 
Paragraph 108 and 110 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
2018;

2. the proposed development does not make the best use of the land 
and does not provide a good mix of housing and was therefore 
contrary to policy BDP7 and BDP19 of the District Plan and 
paragraphs 122 and 123 of the National Policy Framework 2018.



Planning Committee
10th December 2018

4

RESOLVED that Planning Permission be refused for reasons 1) and 2) 
as detailed above.

With the agreement of the Chairman the meeting stood adjourned from 
19:01 hours to 19:07 hours in order for Members and Officers to take a 
comfort break.

51/18  18/01036/FUL - ERECTION OF 1 THREE-BED DWELLING HOUSE - 
LAND ADJOINING 171 SALWARPE ROAD, CHARFORD, 
BROMSGROVE, B60 3HT - MR. R. HALL

This matter was withdrawn from the Agenda by Officers and was not 
discussed.

52/18  18/01119/FUL - AMENDMENTS TO PREVIOUSLY APPROVED SCHEME 
18/00212/FUL - 1 BLAKES FIELD DRIVE, BARNT GREEN, 
BIRMINGHAM, WORCESTERSHIRE, B45 8JT - MR. I. WATSON

Officers clarified that the Application had been brought to the Planning 
Committee for consideration at the request of Councillor C. B. Taylor, 
Ward Member.  

At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. D. Jones, the Applicant’s agent 
addressed the Committee in support of the Application.  Councillor C. B. 
Taylor also addressed the Committee.

The Committee then considered the Application, which had been 
recommended for approval by Officers.  Having noted all of the 
information provided by Officers and the representations made, on being 
put to the vote, it was   

RESOLVED that planning permission be refused on the basis of harm to 
the design and impact on the street scene.

53/18  18/01231/FUL - ACCESS GATES - YEW TREE COTTAGE, CHAPMANS 
HILL, ROMSLEY, HALESOWEN, WORCESTERSHIRE, B62 0HB - E. 
BAYLISS

Officers clarified that the Application had been brought to the Planning 
Committee for consideration at the request of Councillor C. Allen-Jones, 
Ward Member.  

Officers reported that a letter of support had been received from the 
neighbouring farm owner at Mount Pleasant Farm outlining that the 
existing parking used by the applicants was directly opposite the barn 
entrance and that his operation would be improved if the vehicles that 
were currently on the street were moved off the lane; as detailed in the 
published Update Report, copies of which were provided to Committee 
Members and the public gallery prior to the commencement of the 
meeting.



Planning Committee
10th December 2018

5

At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. P. Harris, the Applicant’s 
representative, addressed the Committee. 

Members then considered the application, which was recommended for 
refusal by Officers.  Members commented that the Site Visit conducted 
had proved to be very useful.  Members of the Planning Committee took 
into account the main published report, the update and the views of the 
public speaker during the meeting and reached a different view to that of 
the Officer’s recommendation and were minded to approve planning 
permission.

Members further considered that the risk of crime in such a remote area 
amounted to very special circumstances sufficient to justify the 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt in this instance and that the 
proposed gates would have a cottage style as the existing and would 
therefore be acceptable in this rural location.

RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted.

54/18  18/01376/FUL - EXTENSION TO EXISTING GARAGE ROOF AND 
EXTERNAL STAIRCASE TO FORM A GUEST BEDROOM - 26 
BLACKWELL ROAD, BARNT GREEN, BIRMINGHAM, 
WORCESTERSHIRE, B45 8BU - MR. C. HOTHAM

Officers reported that comments had been received from Barnt Green 
Parish Council confirming that the Applicant, Mr. C. Hotham, was a 
member of the Parish Council and had temporarily left the meeting when 
the matter was being discussed and that the Parish Council had no 
objection to the development, as detailed in the published Update 
Report, copies of which were provided to Committee Members and the 
public gallery prior to the commencement of the meeting.

RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted, subject to the 
Conditions as detailed on pages 34 and 35 of the main agenda report.

The meeting closed at 7.40 p.m.

Chairman


